
REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 29, 2009 

The Board of Huron County Commissioners met this date in Regular Session.  Roll being called found the 

following members present: Mike Adelman, Larry J. Silcox, Gary W. Bauer absent.  

 

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 305.14 the Record of the Proceedings of the December 22, 2009 & 

December 28, 2009 special session meeting(s) were presented to the Board. Larry J. Silcox made the 

motion to waive the reading of the minutes of the December 22, 2009 & December 28, 2009 special 

session meeting(s) and approve as presented.  Mike Adelman seconded the motion. Voting was as follows: 

 

 

       Aye – Mike Adelman 

       Absent – Gary W. Bauer 

       Aye –Larry J. Silcox 

 

09-469 

  

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFYING CLAIMS SCHEDULES TO THE HURON COUNTY 

AUDITOR FOR PAYMENT: 

 

Larry J. Silcox moved the adoption of the following resolution: 

 

WHEREAS, as per Ohio Revised Code 305.10, a resolution must be made by the Board of Huron County 

Commissioners to accompany the Claims Schedule to the Huron County Auditor’s Office for payment;  

 now therefore 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners does hereby approve Claim 

Schedule C 09-52 authorize the Huron County Auditor to make the necessary warrants; and further  

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the 

Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open 

to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio 

Revised Code. 

 

Mike Adelman seconded the motion.  The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

       Aye – Mike Adelman 

       Absent – Gary W. Bauer 

       Aye –Larry J. Silcox 

  



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 29, 2009 

  

  

  



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 29, 2009 

  

  

  
 

SIGNING  

Agreement with First Energy on file Commissioners’ office.    



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 29, 2009 

09-470 

  

IN THE MATTER OF REDUCING THE ESTIMATE OF RESOURCES FOR THOSE FUNDS 

NOT REACHING THE LEVEL OF REVENUE ORIGINALLY ESTIMATED IN THE FINAL 

BUDGET 

 

Larry J. Silcox moved the following resolution: 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners being in receipt of an Amended Certificate of 

Estimated Resources reducing the estimate of resources for those funds not reaching the level of revenue 

they originally estimated in the final budget; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of this Board of Huron County Commissioners to reduce these funds as 

attached hereto and incorporated herein; now therefore 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be sent to the Huron County Auditor and the 

departments with revenue reduced; and further 

 

BE IT RESOLVED the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the Board 

of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open to the 

public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised 

Code. 

 

Mike Adelman seconded the motion.  The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

       Aye – Mike Adelman 

       Absent – Gary W. Bauer 

       Aye –Larry J. Silcox 

  



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 29, 2009 

  

  
 

09-471 

 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING OF A CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 WITH STUDER-

OBRINGER, INC. FOR THE HURON COUNTY COURTHOUSE ADA RESTROOM 

RESTORATION PROJECT 

 

Larry J. Silcox moved the adoption of the following resolution: 

 

WHEREAS, a change order has been presented for the Huron County Courthouse ADA Restroom 

Restoration project;                  and 

 

WHEREAS, add relocate electric panel per inspector, add $290.00; build wall behind marble, add 

$520.00; delete changing station, deduct $160.00, patch floor, $350.00; modify partitions, add $400.00;      

Total $1,400.00;                                                                                                                               and 

 

WHEREAS, this work will be performed for the cost of one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400.00) 

contract time unchanged; and  

 

WHEREAS, the sum of $1,400.00 is hereby added to the contract price of $ 67,875.00 the new adjusted 

contract price to date thereby is $ 69,275.00 now therefore 



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 29, 2009 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the change order 

No. 3 as submitted with Studer-Obringer, Inc. as listed above; and further 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that it will change the amount of the contract from $ 67,875.00 to $69,275.00;  

and further 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the 

Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open 

to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio 

Revised Code. 

 

Mike Adelman seconded the motion.  The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

       Aye – Mike Adelman 

       Absent – Gary W. Bauer 

       Aye –Larry J. Silcox 

 

*Change order on file Commissioners’ office. 

 

09-472 

 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING OF A CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 WITH STUDER-

OBRINGER, INC. FOR THE HURON COUNTY COURTHOUSE ADA RESTROOM 

RESTORATION PROJECT 

 

Larry J. Silcox moved the adoption of the following resolution: 

 

WHEREAS, a change order has been presented for the Huron County Courthouse ADA Restroom 

Restoration project;                  and 

 

WHEREAS, add install mechanical ventilation at toilet rooms as required by Ohio Building code add 

$2,745 total $2,745.00;                                                                                                                    and 

 

WHEREAS, this work will be performed for the cost of two thousand seven hundred and forty-five 

dollars ($2,745.00) contract time unchanged; and  

 

WHEREAS, the sum of $2,745.00 is hereby added to the contract price of $ 69,275.00 the new adjusted 

contract price to date thereby is $ 72,020.00; now therefore 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the change order 

No. 4 as submitted with Studer-Obringer, Inc. as listed above; and further 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that it will change the amount of the contract from $ 67,875.00 to $69,275.00;  

and further 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the 

Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open 

to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio 

Revised Code. 

 

Mike Adelman seconded the motion.  The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

       Aye – Mike Adelman 

       Absent – Gary W. Bauer 

       Aye –Larry J. Silcox 

 

09-473                                

 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING REQUESTS FOR EXPENDITURE OF OVER $500.00 



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 29, 2009 

SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD DECEMBER 29, 2009 

 

Larry J. Silcox moved the adoption of the following resolution: 

 

WHEREAS, requests for expenditures of over $500.00 have been submitted for approval by the Board of 

Huron County Commissioners as follows: 

 

Permanent Improvement Fund #310   

The Rex Pipe and Supply Co.   Courthouse holding cells  $1,194.50 

 

Huron County Job & Family Services       

All Seasons   repair power to boilers   $   525.00        now therefore 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves of the requests for 

expenditure of over $500.00 as listed above; and further 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the 

Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open 

to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio 

Revised Code. 

Mike Adelman seconded the motion.  The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows: 

                  

Aye – Mike Adelman 

       Absent – Gary W. Bauer 

 Aye –Larry J. Silcox 

 

09-474 

 

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS WITHIN THE 

SOLID WASTE DISTRICT FUND #525 

 

Larry J. Silcox moved the following resolution: 

 

WHEREAS, there is a need for an appropriation adjustment; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Huron County Commissioners finds the request to be reasonable; now therefore 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Huron County Commissioners hereby approves the following 

appropriation adjustment: 

 

FROM:     Dept.  Account   Fund      Amount    TO: Dept. Account      Fund     Amount 

                  525     00250      525        $276.36                   525        00500          525       $276.36 

                             Recycling Programs                                             Health Ins.                     and further 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Huron County Auditor is authorized and instructed to record said 

appropriation adjustment as approved; and further 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is instructed to certify a copy of this resolution to the 

Huron County Auditor and the department requesting said adjustment; and further 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the foregoing resolution was adopted and all actions and deliberations of the 

Board of Commissioners of the County of Huron, Ohio relating thereto were conducted in meetings open 

to the public, in compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio 

Revised Code. 

 

Mike Adelman seconded the motion.  The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

       Aye – Mike Adelman 

       Absent – Gary W. Bauer 

       Aye –Larry J. Silcox 



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 29, 2009 

IN THE MATTER OF REQUEST FOR LEAVE 

Cheryl Nolan/Commissioners/vacation/8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. December 31, 2009. 

Maria Lyons/Buildings & Grounds/sick/12:30 p.m. – 3:00 p.m. December 23, 2009. 

 

At 9:30 a.m.  

Andy McDowell, Western Reserve Land Conservancy, Firelands Region.  Mr. McDowell stated that they 

are working on a project in Fitchville Township and stated that his organization does two main things.  

They work with private land owners to preserve their land, and they also work with other entities, park 

districts, ODNR the Natural History museum to help them acquire land that they would like to own and 

look for sellers that are willing to sell.  They write all the grants and raise all the funds and they try to get 

all this done for these entities.  There is an 80 acre swamp in Fitchville Township that the Cleveland of 

Natural History would like to own.  They are planning to submit a Clean Ohio fund application in the 

middle of January to get part of the funding for this project.  Mr. McDowell explained where this property 

is.  Clean Ohio Conservation fund requires resolutions of support from the local government entities the 

township and county showing that they are aware of the project and that they also support it.  Mr. 

McDowell stated that right now they are negotiating with the owners and they don’t have the properties 

under contract but they hope to within the next week and a half.  It is still possible that the project won’t 

happen if it can’t be negotiated.  This is two forty acre pieces owned by two different owners.  It is one of 

the highest quality swamps in northern Ohio so they would like to own it and protect it.  It won’t be closed 

to public access but they will only let people on by permission only.  They are not opposed to hunting and 

they will do hunting by permission only.  Mr. Dowell stated that he is here today just to give you an 

overview about this project and let you ask any questions.  Mr. Adelman asked if he had attended the 

township meeting and asked if they had given any consideration to this project.  Mr. Dowell stated that he 

has not had any conversation since.  One thing with the Cleveland Natural History museum being a 

nonprofit organization and owning the property it will come off the tax and right now both 40 acre pieces 

are paying roughly about $200.00 per year in property taxes.  Mr. Adelman stated that they would take a 

look at it.   

 

Daivia Kasper, Assistant Prosecutor explained resolution 09-475 and  stated that the Law Library 

Association is disappearing and now the Law Library Resources board is going to be in charge of the Law 

Library.  The board is a county agency with its own board.  Ms. Kasper further explained the resolution 

and what it does.  Ms. Kasper also explained that the Law Library Resources Board will post this position 

to hire someone and what the board did yesterday was appoint Gail Bartow as the interim administrator for 

the resources board.  Mr. Silcox asked that according to the law are they not supposed to deposit some 

money.  Ms. Kasper stated that the Law Library Association is supposed to pay over by the end of the year 

all the money that they have left except for private monies.  They would pay this into the county.  Ms. 

Kasper asked if we knew how much that was yet and was told not yet.  Mr. Silcox asked if there has been 

any discussion about doing that because it has to be done by the first of the year.  Ms. Kasper stated that 

she felt pretty sure that Gail Bartow as the day to day manager there was aware that they have to turn the 

money over and auditor’s office is anticipating that this will be done.  The Resources Board is expecting it.  

Mr. Silcox stated that as long as the intention is to turn the money over he doesn’t have a problem with it.  

 

Ms. Kasper discussed the agreement with First Energy in regards to the indemnify clause in the energy 

agreement and presented a letter to the board which says that First Energy has submitted this contract for 

17 months to provide energy at a particular rate and in this contract there is a clause that says that they 

county will indemnify First Energy.  The Attorney General has said yes a county can indemnify a third 

party but if they are going to do that they have to quantify the risk, they have to figure out what that 

potential liability is and they have to appropriate that money to the contract.  Ms. Kasper also discussed her 

conversation with Kirk Mizerek, Palmer Energy and that she had stated that what needed to be done before 

executing this contract.  Further detailed discussion was had.  



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 29, 2009 

  
At 10:02 a.m. the board recessed. 

 

At 10:16 a.m.   Conference call with Kirkland Mizerek, Vice President, Palmer Energy was had.  The 

board discussed the First Energy agreement.   Ms. Kasper explained the conversation that she has had with 

the board in regards to the indemnify clause of the contract.  Mr. Mizerek presented his thoughts on this 

situation and the conversations that he has had with other counties and First Energy.  First Energy will not 

accept a contract that has any modifications on it. This is their policy and if you want it modified he can 

request this from them but it will push our pricing out the door and unfortunately the price of natural gas 

has risen substantially over the last two weeks that it is affecting the price of electricity to the tune that they 

savings that we have indicated will not be near that.  If we do ask for a new contract and for that language 

to be struck out they will do so but they will also re-price it and you will lose all that savings.  Now so far 

all the other counties that are in this program and there are thirteen in the First Energy territory all have 

gone ahead and signed it.  It is our intention on the next go around that that language will be taken out so it 

won’t be an issue going forward.  Mr. Adelman stated so all the other counties have signed it.  Mr. 

Adelman stated that appreciates the time he has taken with this.  Mr. Mizerek asked if the board would like 

for him to submit the paperwork.  The board agreed and Mr. Mizerek stated that he would go ahead and 

submit the paperwork to First Energy.  Ms. Nolan asked if he needed the agreement.  Mr. Mizerek stated 

that he has the signature pages and the agreement and he would cut and paste and send them off to First 

Energy.  Mr. Silcox stated that in light of CCAO being involved and the other counties going along with it 

he does not have a problem going along with it.      

 

Ms. Kasper reminded the board that the mandatory cost saving days that the board imposed expires 

January 15, 2010 and if you want reductions there after it will have to be voluntary plan.  

 

At 10:19 a.m.  Larry J. Silcox moved to enter into Executive Session ORC 121.22 (G) (4) preparation 

for, conducting, or reviewing negotiations or bargaining sessions for public employees, concerning 

employee compensation or other terms and conditions of employment.  Mike Adelman seconded the 

motion.  The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

       Aye – Mike Adelman 

       Absent – Gary W. Bauer 

       Aye – Larry J. Silcox 

 

At 10:38 a.m.  Larry J. Silcox moved to end Executive Session ORC 121.22 (G) (4).  Mike Adelman 

seconded the motion.  The roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

       Aye – Mike Adelman 

       Absent – Gary W. Bauer 

       Aye – Larry J. Silcox 

 



REGULAR SESSION TUESDAY DECEMBER 29, 2009 

At 10:44 a.m.  Larry J. Silcox moved to adjourn.  Mike Adelman seconded the motion.  The meeting 

stood adjourned.  

 

IN THE MATTER OF OPEN SESSION 

 

The Huron County Commissioners hereby attest that all actions and deliberations of the Board legally 

required to be public were conducted in an open session on this date and that the foregoing minutes 

represent the official action of the Board. 

 

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFICATION 

 

The Clerk to the Board does hereby attest that the foregoing is a true and correct record of all actions taken 

by the Board of Huron County Commissioners on December 29, 2009.                

 

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING 

 

The meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m.  With no further business to come before the Board, the 

meeting was adjourned at 10:44 a.m.    

 

 

 

Signatures on File.  

 


